above claims, and in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this Settlement 

Agreement, the Parties agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Southeastern and the Hutchinsons shall pay to the Governments a total amount of 

Two Million, Five Hundred and Five Thousand Dollars ($2,505,000.00) (“Settlement 

Amount”), of which the entire amount of $2,505,000.00 constitutes restitution to the Governments, 

by electronic funds transfer pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the Office of the 

United States Attorney for the Eastern District of North Carolina.

[...]

The designation Grantor, Trustee, and Beneficiary as used herein shall include said parties, their heirs, successors, and assigns, and 
shall include singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter as required by context. 

WITNESSETH, that whereas the Grantor is indebted to the Beneficiary in the principal sum of Two-Million-Five-Hundred-and-
Five-Thousand Dollars ($2,505,000.00), as evidenced by the Settlement Agreement of even date herewith and to which this Deed 
of Trust is attached as Exhibit B.  The terms of that Settlement Agreement are incorporated herein by reference.  

NOW, THEREFORE, as security for said indebtedness, and advancements and other sums expended by Beneficiary pursuant to